
2021-2022 Concordia University, St. Paul Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-8   Conf: 14-7   Home: 10-2   Away: 7-5   Neutral: 2-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Becher, Lindsey 27-27 768 28.4 155-332 .467 0-4 .000 77-108 .713 36 125 161 6.0 95 3 39 51 81 37 387 14.3
10 DuBois, Meghan 27-27 956 35.4 108-283 .382 39-116 .336 80-124 .645 11 137 148 5.5 48 1 150 71 4 49 335 12.4
01 Zgutowicz, Sydney 27-27 905 33.5 108-259 .417 28-91 .308 87-109 .798 66 153 219 8.1 72 2 67 85 5 23 331 12.3
21 Wheatcraft, Riley 27-27 846 31.3 114-253 .451 51-135 .378 26-40 .650 39 98 137 5.1 75 3 44 47 25 44 305 11.3
14 Hanson, Jadyn 26-24 837 32.2 92-246 .374 25-76 .329 41-54 .759 14 62 76 2.9 45 0 70 51 1 32 250 9.6
20 Schultz, Sydney 26-1 266 10.2 34-70 .486 2-7 .286 28-43 .651 22 33 55 2.1 23 0 10 17 2 7 98 3.8
25 Gamble, Megan 26-0 373 14.3 32-74 .432 3-12 .250 28-42 .667 31 52 83 3.2 38 0 19 35 11 21 95 3.7
12 Kuma, Sarah 19-2 238 12.5 25-57 .439 7-21 .333 4-4 1.000 12 23 35 1.8 17 0 13 19 1 10 61 3.2
23 Daugherty, Alyssa 19-0 161 8.5 12-43 .279 8-28 .286 9-13 .692 2 13 15 0.8 17 0 4 9 0 2 41 2.2
32 Johnson, Makayla 8-0 33 4.1 4-6 .667 0-0 .000 0-4 .000 4 2 6 0.8 5 0 4 1 0 1 8 1.0
15 Mell, Shawna 12-0 67 5.6 2-15 .133 2-10 .200 0-2 .000 4 5 9 0.8 4 0 5 3 0 2 6 0.5
Total 27 5450 201.9 686-1638 .419 165-500 .330 380-543 .700 292 771 1063 39.4 439 9 425 400 130 228 1917 71.00
Opponents 5451 201.9 666-1758 .379 169-560 .302 319-410 .778 336 720 1056 39.1 507 16 336 399 107 224 1820 67.41

Team Statistics CSP OPP
SCORING 1917 1820
    Points Per Game 71.0 67.4
    Scoring Margin 3.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 686-1638 666-1758
    Field Goal Pct .419 .379
3 POINT FG-ATT 165-500 169-560
    3PT FG Pct .330 .302
    3PT Made Per Game 6.1 6.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 380-543 319-410
    FT Pct .700 .778
    FT Made Per Game 14.1 11.8
REBOUNDS 1063 1056
    Rebounds Per Game 39.4 39.1
    Rebounds Margin 0.3 –
ASSISTS 425 336
    Assists Per Game 15.7 12.4
TURNOVERS 400 399
    Turnovers Per Game 14.8 14.8
    Turnovers Margin 0.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.8
STEALS 228 224
    Steals Per Game 8.4 8.3
BLOCKS 130 107
    Blocks Per Game 4.8 4.0
ATTENDANCE 4,421 7,707
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-368 12-642
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-215

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Concordia-St.
Paul 459 494 476 470 10 8 1917
Opponents 436 405 506 446 10 17 1820

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/16/21 NORTH CENTRAL (MN) W 97-65 103
11/20/21 NORTHERN MICH. W 62-46 269

* 11/23/21 MINNESOTA ST. L 74-84 461
11/26/21 at Southeastern W 74-72 81
11/27/21 vs USciences W 58-55 42

* 12/02/21 WINONA ST. W 83-42 288
* 12/04/21 at Upper Iowa W 70-61 155
* 12/10/21 at Wayne St. (NE) L 70-75 731
* 12/11/21 at Augustana (SD) W 73-71 1,496
* 12/17/21 SOUTHWEST MINN. ST. W 67-65 378
* 12/18/21 SIOUX FALLS W 71-51 409
* 01/02/22 at Minnesota St. W 85-83 430
* 01/07/22 at St. Cloud St. L 69-73 634
* 01/08/22 at Minn. Duluth L 42-86 566
* 01/15/22 BEMIDJI ST. L 71-82 491
* 01/21/22 at Mary W 79-58 457
* 01/22/22 at Minot St. L 70-81 371
* 01/28/22 NORTHERN ST. W 78-70 379
* 01/29/22 MSU MOORHEAD W 70-59 423
* 02/04/22 at Sioux Falls W 74-65 325
* 02/05/22 at Southwest Minn. St. L 85-94 1,686
* 02/11/22 AUGUSTANA (SD) W 65-64 301
* 02/12/22 WAYNE ST. (NE) W 76-71 473
* 02/17/22 at Winona St. W 50-47 775
* 02/19/22 UPPER IOWA W 70-64 446

02/27/22 vs Bemidji St. W 85-58 354
02/28/22 vs St. Cloud St. L 49-78 248

* = Conference game



2021-2022 Concordia University, St. Paul Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 14-7   Home: 8-2   Away: 6-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Becher, Lindsey 21-21 624 29.7 129-277 .466 0-2 .000 64-91 .703 29 105 134 6.4 77 3 34 39 66 32 322 15.3
01 Zgutowicz, Sydney 21-21 705 33.6 84-200 .420 21-66 .318 75-92 .815 53 124 177 8.4 54 2 52 60 4 18 264 12.6
10 DuBois, Meghan 21-21 740 35.2 80-222 .360 28-88 .318 62-98 .633 10 99 109 5.2 42 1 110 60 1 39 250 11.9
21 Wheatcraft, Riley 21-21 668 31.8 84-193 .435 39-109 .358 18-29 .621 29 80 109 5.2 60 3 37 35 21 33 225 10.7
14 Hanson, Jadyn 20-19 660 33.0 68-185 .368 20-58 .345 34-43 .791 10 48 58 2.9 35 0 57 45 1 25 190 9.5
25 Gamble, Megan 21-0 313 14.9 28-64 .438 3-10 .300 24-32 .750 23 41 64 3.0 28 0 18 30 10 16 83 4.0
20 Schultz, Sydney 20-1 184 9.2 25-52 .481 2-5 .400 24-37 .649 17 23 40 2.0 17 0 9 14 2 5 76 3.8
12 Kuma, Sarah 14-1 174 12.4 18-41 .439 5-13 .385 2-2 1.000 7 13 20 1.4 15 0 7 10 1 5 43 3.1
23 Daugherty, Alyssa 15-0 131 8.7 9-34 .265 6-23 .261 9-13 .692 1 10 11 0.7 13 0 3 7 0 2 33 2.2
32 Johnson, Makayla 5-0 18 3.6 3-4 .750 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 2 4 0.8 4 0 2 0 0 1 6 1.2
15 Mell, Shawna 7-0 33 4.7 0-7 .000 0-4 .000 0-0 .000 3 1 4 0.6 0 0 4 1 0 1 0 0.0
Total 21 4250 202.4 528-1279 .413 124-378 .328 312-437 .714 222 595 817 38.9 345 9 333 310 106 177 1492 71.05
Opponents 4250 202.4 527-1360 .388 134-411 .326 258-324 .796 251 575 826 39.3 405 12 268 315 86 174 1446 68.86

Team Statistics CSP OPP
SCORING 1492 1446
    Points Per Game 71.0 68.9
    Scoring Margin 2.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 528-1279 527-1360
    Field Goal Pct .413 .388
3 POINT FG-ATT 124-378 134-411
    3PT FG Pct .328 .326
    3PT Made Per Game 5.9 6.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 312-437 258-324
    FT Pct .714 .796
    FT Made Per Game 14.9 12.3
REBOUNDS 817 826
    Rebounds Per Game 38.9 39.3
    Rebounds Margin -0.4 –
ASSISTS 333 268
    Assists Per Game 15.9 12.8
TURNOVERS 310 315
    Turnovers Per Game 14.8 15.0
    Turnovers Margin 0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 177 174
    Steals Per Game 8.4 8.3
BLOCKS 106 86
    Blocks Per Game 5.0 4.1
ATTENDANCE 4,049 7,626
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-405 11-693
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Concordia-St.
Paul 343 391 359 381 10 8 1492
Opponents 347 311 400 361 10 17 1446

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/23/21 MINNESOTA ST. L 74-84 461
12/02/21 WINONA ST. W 83-42 288
12/04/21 at  Upper Iowa W 70-61 155
12/10/21 at  Wayne St. (NE) L 70-75 731
12/11/21 at  Augustana (SD) W 73-71 1496
12/17/21 SOUTHWEST MINN. ST. W 67-65 378
12/18/21 SIOUX FALLS W 71-51 409
01/02/22 at  Minnesota St. W 85-83 430
01/07/22 at  St. Cloud St. L 69-73 634
01/08/22 at  Minn. Duluth L 42-86 566
01/15/22 BEMIDJI ST. L 71-82 491
01/21/22 at  Mary W 79-58 457
01/22/22 at  Minot St. L 70-81 371
01/28/22 NORTHERN ST. W 78-70 379
01/29/22 MSU MOORHEAD W 70-59 423
02/04/22 at  Sioux Falls W 74-65 325
02/05/22 at  Southwest Minn. St. L 85-94 1686
02/11/22 AUGUSTANA (SD) W 65-64 301
02/12/22 WAYNE ST. (NE) W 76-71 473
02/17/22 at  Winona St. W 50-47 775
02/19/22 UPPER IOWA W 70-64 446


